

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

ABDISALAM WILWAL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KIRSTJEN NIELSEN,¹ *et al.*,

Defendants,

Case No. 0:17-cv-02835

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

¹ Ms. Nielsen was sworn in as the Secretary of Homeland Security on December 6, 2017. Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d), she is automatically substituted as a Defendant in this action.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

I. Border Detention of the Wilwal-Abdigani Family 3

 A. Detention and Questioning of Abdisalam Wilwal 4

 B. Detention of Sagal Abdigani and the Children 5

II. The Federal Government’s Watchlisting System and Redress Process..... 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek Prospective Equitable Relief..... 9

 A. The Legal Standard to Show Standing at this Stage Is Lenient. 9

 B. Plaintiffs Have Standing Because They Face the Threat of Unlawful Detention
 at the Border in the Future..... 10

 C. Ongoing Injuries to Plaintiffs Independently Confer Standing..... 14

II. The Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Procedural Due Process
 and APA Claims. 16

 A. TSC Controls the Redress Process. 17

 B. Section 46110 Does Not Deprive the Court of Jurisdiction..... 18

 C. TSA Is Not a Required Party..... 22

III. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Violations of Their Constitutional Rights and the APA..... 23

 A. Legal Standard..... 23

 B. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Violations of Their Fourth Amendment Right to Be
 Free from Unlawful Seizure..... 24

 1. A border detention becomes an unlawful seizure or *de facto* arrest if continued
 for an unreasonable duration or carried out using unreasonable methods. 24

2.	Ms. Abdigani and the children were unreasonably seized.	28
3.	Mr. Wilwal was subjected to a <i>de facto</i> arrest absent probable cause.....	29
B.	Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Violations of Mr. Wilwal’s Fourth Amendment Right to Be Free from Excessive Force.	31
C.	Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege a Violation of Mr. Wilwal’s Fifth Amendment Right to Procedural Due Process.....	34
D.	Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege a Violation of Mr. Wilwal’s Fifth Amendment Right to Substantive Due Process.	36
E.	Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Violations of the APA.....	38
IV.	Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Liability Under the Federal Tort Claims Act.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agee v. Baker,
753 F. Supp. 373 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 35

Arjmand v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
745 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 2014) 18

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 10

Aten v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.,
511 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2008) 24

Balzac v. Porto Rico,
258 U.S. 298 (1922)..... 38

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 23

Betts v. Brady,
316 U.S. 455 (1942)..... 37

Binstock v. Fort Yates Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 4,
463 N.W.2d 837 (N.D. 1990) 42

Biscanin v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
407 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2005) 9

Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) 24

Brown v. City of Golden Valley,
574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009) 31, 32

Cherri v. Mueller,
951 F. Supp. 2d 918 (E.D. Mich. 2013)..... 14

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 10, 11

Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... 36, 37, 38

Copper v. City of Fargo,
905 F. Supp. 680 (D.N.D. 1994)..... 41

DeNieva v. Reyes,
966 F.2d 480 (9th Cir. 1992) 35

Dunaway v. New York,
442 U.S. 200 (1979)..... 26

Ege v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
784 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 2015) passim

Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012)..... 21

Flah v. City of Maple Grove,
Case No. 14-CV-0264 (PJS/FLN), 2015 WL 7303546 (D. Minn. Nov. 19, 2015) 33

Florida v. Royer,
460 U.S. 491 (1983)..... 26, 27, 28

Fuentes v. Shevin,
407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... 34

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 31

Guggenberger v. Minnesota,
198 F. Supp. 3d 973 (D. Minn. 2016)..... 23

Hedgepeth v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 15

Hernandez v. Cremer,
913 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1990) 13, 35

Hughes v. City of Cedar Rapids, Ia.,
840 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2016) 16

Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
538 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2008) 19, 20

Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012) 12, 13

In re SuperValu, Inc.,
870 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2017) 9

Kadura v. Lynch,
Civil Case No. 14-13128, 2017 WL 914249 (E.D. Mich. 2017)..... 12

Kent v. Dulles,
357 U.S. 116 (1958)..... 35

Kopec v. Tate,
361 F.3d 772 (3rd Cir. 2004) 32

Latif v. Holder,
28 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (D. Or. 2014) 31, 35, 36

Latif v. Holder,
686 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012) 18, 19, 20, 22

Latif v. Sessions,
Case No. 3:10-cv-007500-BR, 2017 WL 1434648 (D. Or. Apr. 21, 2017) 18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9, 10

Marvin v. City of Taylor,
509 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 2007) 33

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 34

Michigan v. Summers,
452 U.S. 692 (1981)..... 30

Mohamed v. Holder,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, Civil Action No. 1:11cv0050 (AJT/MSN), 2017 WL 3086644
(E.D. Va. July 20, 2017) 14

Mohamed v. Holder,
995 F. Supp. 2d 520 (E.D. Va. 2014) 12, 36, 37, 38

Mohamed v. Holder,
No. 11-1924, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 26340 (4th Cir. 2013) 20, 21, 22

Mokdad v. Lynch,
804 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2015) 18, 19, 22

Moran v. Clarke,
296 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2002) 37

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 40

New York v. Quarles,
467 U.S. 649 (1984)..... 29

Newton v. INS,
736 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1984) 38

Nguyen v. INS,
533 U.S. 53 (2001)..... 38

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 10

Park v. Forest Serv. of U.S.,
205 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2000) 9, 11, 14

Randolph v. Potter,
Civil Action No. PWG-16-2739, 2017 WL 3158775 (D. Md. July 21, 2017) 33

Robinson v. Napolitano,
689 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2012) 19, 20

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 40

Schmidt v. Des Moines Pub. Sch.,
655 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2011) 34

Shearson v. Holder,
725 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013) 11, 12, 13

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 9

Tabbaa v. Chertoff,
509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 15

Tabbaa v. Chertoff,
No. 05-CV-582S, 2005 WL 3531828 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2005) 15

Terry v. Ohio,
392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... 25

Thompson v. Anoka-Hennepin E. Metro Narcotics,
673 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D. Minn. 2009)..... 32

U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC,
182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999) 39

United States v. Bloomfield,
40 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 1994) 27, 28

United States v. Brignoni-Ponce,
422 U.S. 873 (1975)..... 25, 26

United States v. Cortez,
449 U.S. 411 (1981)..... 25

United States v. Flores-Montano,
541 U.S. 149 (2004)..... 28

United States v. Guzman-Padilla,
573 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2009) 24

United States v. Juvenile (RRA–A),
229 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2000) 29

United States v. Maltais,
403 F.3d 550 (8th Cir. 2005) 27

United States v. May,
440 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (D. Minn. 2006)..... 29

United States v. Mendenhall,
446 U.S. 544 (1980)..... 28

United States v. Montoya de Hernandez,
473 U.S. 531 (1985)..... 25, 31

United States v. Navarrete-Barron,
192 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 1999) 27

United States v. Oyekan,
786 F.2d 832 (8th Cir. 1986) 29

United States v. Place,
462 U.S. 696 (1983)..... 25, 26, 30

United States v. Sharpe,
470 U.S. 675 (1985)..... 25, 26

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 37

Wishnatsky v. Huey,
584 N.W.2d 859 (N.D. Ct. App. 1998)..... 41

Wolff v. McDonnell,
418 U.S. 539 (1974)..... 36

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 39, 40
49 U.S.C. § 44903..... 40
49 U.S.C. § 46110..... passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19..... 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 9, 23
